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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

CONNECTEURS POUR USAGES DOMESTIQUES
ET USAGES GENERAUX ANALOGUES -

Partie 2-1: Connecteurs pour machines a coudre

AVANT-PROPOS

La CEl (Commission Electrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation composée
de I'ensemble des comités eélectrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEIl a pour objet de
favoriser la coopeération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les domaines de
I'électricité et de |'électronique. A cet effet, la CEIl, entre autres activités, publie des Normes internationales.
Leur élaboration est confiée a des comités d'etudes, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national intéressé par le
sujet traité peut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non gouvernementales, en
liaison avec la CEI, participent également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement avec ['Organisation
Internationale de Normalisation (1SO), selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les deux organisations.

Les décisions ou accords officiels de la CEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible, un accord international sur les sujets etudiés, etant donné que les Comités nationaux intéresses
sont représentés dans chaque comité d'études.

Les documents produits se présentent sous la forme de recommandations internationales. lls sont publies
comme normes, spécifications techniques, rapports techniques ou guides et agrées comme tels par les Comités
nationaux.

Dans le but d'encourager 'unification internationale, les Comites nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent a appliquer de
fagon transparente, dans toute la mesure possible, les Normes internationales de la CEl dans leurs normes
nationales et regionales. Toute divergence entre la norme de la CEl et la norme nationale ou régionale
correspondante doit étre indiguée en termes clairs dans cette derniére.

La CEl n'a fixé aucune procedure concernant le marquage comme indication d'approbation et sa responsabilité
n'est pas engagée quand un matériel est declaré conforme a I'une de ses normes.

L'attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des élements de la présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits analogues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifie de tels droits de propriete et de ne pas avoir signale leur existence.

La presente Norme internationale CEl 60320-2-1 a étée etablie par le sous-comite 23G:
Connecteurs, du comite d'études 23 de la CEl: Petit appareillage.

Cette deuxieme édition annule et remplace la premiere édition publiée en 1984.

Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

FDIS Rapport de vote
23G/203/FDIS 23G/207/RVD

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

Cette publication a été rédigee selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

Cette partie 2 est destinée a étre utilisée conjointement avec la CEl 60320-1: Connecteurs
pour usages domestiques et usages généraux analogues — Partie 1: Prescriptions générales.
Elle a été établie sur la base de |la premiére édition de cette norme (1994) et des amende-
ments 1 (1995) et 2 (1996).
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

APPLIANCE COUPLERS FOR HOUSEHOLD
AND SIMILAR GENERAL PURPOSES -

Part 2-1: Sewing machine couplers

FOREWORD

The IEC (International Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrotechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC is to promote
international co-operation on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in addition to other activities, the |IEC publishes International Standards. Their preparation is
entrusted to technical committees; any IEC Mational Committee interested in the subject dealt with may
participate in this preparatory work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also participate in this preparation. The IEC collaborates closely with the International Organization
for Standardization (ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the two
organizations.

The formal decisions or agreements of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an
international consensus of opinion on the relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation
from all interested National Committees.

The documents produced have the form of recommendations for international use and are published in the form
of standards, technical specifications, technical reports or guides and they are accepted by the National
Committees in that sense.

In order to promote international unification, IEC National Committees undertake to apply IEC International
Standards transparently to the maximum extent possible in their national and regional standards. Any
divergence between the IEC Standard and the corresponding national or regional standard shall be clearly
indicated in the latter.

The IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate its approval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformity with one of its standards.

Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the elements of this International Standard may be the subject
of patent rights. The IEC shall not be held responsible for identifying any or all such patent rights.

International Standard |IEC 60320-2-1 has been prepared by subcommittee 23G: Appliance
couplers, of IEC technical committee 23: Electrical accessories.

This second edition cancels and replaces the first edition published in 1984.

The text of this standard is based on the following documents:

FDIS Report on voting
23G/203/FDIS 23G/207/RVD

Full information on the voting for the approval of this standard can be found in the report on
voting indicated in the above table.

This publication has been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

This part 2 is to be used in conjunction with IEC 60320-1: Appliance couplers for household
and similar general purposes — Part 1: General requirements. It was established on the basis
of the first edition of that standard (1994) and its amendments 1 (1995) and 2 (1996).
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Les articles de cette norme complétent ou modifient les articles correspondants de la
CEI 60320-1. Quand il n'y a pas de paragraphe correspondant dans la présente norme, le
paragraphe de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique sans modification pour autant que cela soit possible.
Lorsque la présente norme specifie <«addition», «modification» ou «remplacement», la
prescription, la modalité d'essai ou le commentaire correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 doit étre
adapté en conséquence.

Dans la présente publication les paragraphes complémentaires a ceux de la premiere partie
sont numeérotés a partir de 101.

Le comité a décidé que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifieé avant 2002-12.
A cette date, la publication sera

* reconduite;

*  supprimee;

« remplacée par une édition revisee, ou
« amendée.
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The clauses of this standard supplement or modify the corresponding clauses of IEC 60320-1.
When a particular subclause of part 1 is not mentioned in this part 2, the subclause of
IEC 60320-1 applies without modification as far as is reasonable. Where this standard states
"addition”, "modification"” or "replacement", the relevant requirement, test specification or
explanatory matter in IEC 60320-1 should be adapted accordingly.

Subclauses which are additional to those in Part 1 are numbered starting from 101.

The committee has decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged until
2002-12. At this date, the publication will be

e reconfirmed;
e withdrawn;
e replaced by a revised edition, or

e amended.
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INTRODUCTION

Quand, dans la CEl 60320-1, apparaissent les termes «connecteur», «prise mobile», «socle de
connecteur», il y a lieu de les remplacer respectivement par «connecteur pour machine a
coudre», «prise mobile pour machine a coudre», «socle de connecteur pour machine a
coudre»,
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INTRODUCTION

Where in IEC 60320-1 the words "appliance coupler”, "connector" or "appliance inlet" appear,
they should be deleted and replaced by "sewing machine coupler”, "sewing machine connector"”
or "sewing machine inlet" respectively.
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CONNECTEURS POUR USAGES DOMESTIQUES
ET USAGES GENERAUX ANALOGUES -

Partie 2-1: Connecteurs pour machines a coudre

1 Domaine d'application

Remplacement:

La présente partie de la CEl 60320 est applicable aux connecteurs spécialement concus pour
les machines a coudre a usages domestiques. Ces connecteurs pour machines a coudre sont
concus pour courant alternatif seulement, avec une tension nominale ne depassant pas 250 V
et un courant nominal ne depassant pas 2,5 A.

Les connecteurs pour machines a coudre peuvent comprendre deux contacts ou plus, selon les
composants de commande ou les circuits nécessaires au fonctionnement de la machine a
coudre, et peuvent étre munis ou non de contact de terre.

2 Reéférences normatives

L'article de la CEIl 60320-1 s'applique avec les additions suivantes:

Les documents normatifs suivants contiennent des dispositions qui, par suite de la référence
qui y est faite, constituent des dispositions valables pour la présente partie de la CEl 60320.
Pour les reférences datées, les amendements ultérieurs ou les révisions de ces publications ne
s'appliquent pas. Toutefois, les parties prenantes aux accords fondés sur la présente partie de
la CEIl 60320 sont invitees a rechercher la possibilité d'appliquer les éditions les plus récentes
des documents normatifs indiques ci-apres. Pour les références non datées, la derniere édition
du document normatif en réeféerence s'applique. Les membres de |la CEl et de I'lSO possedent
le registre des Normes internationales en vigueur.

CEI 60083:1997, Prises de courant pour usages domestiques et analogues normalisees par les
pays membres de la CEI

CEl 60320-1:1994, Connecteurs pour usages domestiques el usages generaux analogues —
Partie 1. Prescriptions genérales

CEl 60335-2-28:1994, Seécurité des appareils électrodomestiques et analogues — Partie 2:
Regles particulieres pour les machines a coudre

3 Definitions
L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique avec I'addition suivante:

3.101
connecteur pour machines a coudre
connecteur exclusivement utilisé sur des machines a coudre.

Il se compose de deux parties:

— la prise mobile pour machines a coudre qui fait intégralement partie du céble souple ou qui
est destinée a étre raccordée au cable souple ou cables souples;

— |le socle de connecteur pour machines a coudre qui est la partie intégrée ou incorporée
dans la machine a coudre ou a sa commande, ou destinée a y étre fixée.
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APPLIANCE COUPLERS FOR HOUSEHOLD
AND SIMILAR GENERAL PURPOSES -

Part 2-1: Sewing machine couplers

1 Scope
Replacement:

This part of IEC 60320 is applicable to special purpose appliance couplers for household
sewing machines. These sewing machine couplers are for a.c. only and have a rated voltage
not exceeding 250 V and a rated current not exceeding 2,5 A.

The sewing machine couplers may include two or more contacts depending on the control
components or circuitry required to operate the sewing machine and may be with or without
earthing contact.

2 Normative references
This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies with the following additions:

The following normative documents contain provisions which, through reference in this text,
constitute provisions of this part of IEC 60320. For dated references, subsequent amendments
to, or revisions of, any of these publications do not apply. However, parties to agreements
based on this part of IEC 60320 are encouraged to investigate the possibility of applying the
most recent editions of the normative documents indicated below. For undated references, the
latest edition of the normative document referred to applies. Members of IEC and ISO maintain
registers of currently valid International Standards.

IEC 60083:1997, Plugs and socket-outlets for domestic and similar general use standardized in
member countries of IEC

IEC 60320-1:1994, Appliance couplers for household and similar general purposes — Part 1:
General requirements

IEC 60335-2-28:1994, Safety of household and similar electrical appliances — Part 2: Particular
requirements for sewing machines

3 Definitions

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies with the following addition:

3.101
sewing machine coupler
appliance coupler used exclusively on sewing machines

It consists of two parts:

— the sewing machine connector, which is the part integral with, or intended to be attached to,
the cord or cords;

— the sewing machine inlet, which is the part integrated in or incorporated in the sewing
machine or its control or intended to be fixed to it.
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4 Prescriptions generales

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

5 Geéneralites sur les essais

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

6 Valeurs assignéees
L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique avec la modification suivante.
6.2 Remplacement:

Le courant assigné d'un connecteur pour machine a coudre ne doit pas étre supérieur a 2,5 A.

7 Classification
L'article correspondant de la CE| 60320-1 s'applique avec les modifications suivantes.
7.1.1 Remplacement:

Les connecteurs pour machines a coudre sont pour conditions froides seulement (température
maximale des broches du socle de connecteurs pour machine a coudre ne dépassant pas
65 °C).

7.1.2 Remplacement:

‘Les connecteurs pour machines a coudre sont classés selon le type de machine a coudre a
connecter:

— connecteurs de machine a coudre pour machines a coudre de classe |;
— connecteurs de machine a coudre pour machines a coudre de classe |l.

8 Marques et indications

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

9 Dimensions et compatibilité
L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique avec les modifications suivantes.

9.1 Ne s'applique pas.
9.3 Addition:

La note 2 ne s'applique pas

Il n'y a pas de feuilles de norme pour les connecteurs pour machines a coudre, mais les regles
dimensionnelles suivantes sont applicables:
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4 General requirements

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

5 General notes on tests

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

6 Standard ratings
This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies amended as follows:
6.2 Replacement:

The rated current of sewing machine couplers shall be not higher than 2,5 A.

7 Classification
This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies amended as follows:
7.1.1 Replacement:

Sewing machine couplers are for cold conditions only (maximum pin temperature of the sewing
machine inlet not exceeding 65 °C).

7.1.2 Replacement:

Sewing machine couplers are classified according to type of sewing machine to be connected:

— sewing machine couplers for class | sewing machines;
— sewing machine couplers for class Il sewing machines.

8 Marking

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

9 Dimensions and compatibility

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies amended as follows:
9.1 Not applicable.

9.3 Addition:

Note 2 does not apply.

For sewing machine couplers no standard sheets have been included, but the following
dimensional requirements apply:
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Dans les prises mobiles pour machines a coudre, les alveoles doivent étre enfoncées de facon
a étre conformes aux distances speécifiées a l'article 26. Cette dimension doit étre égale, si
possible, a la dimension spécifiée sur la feuille de norme de la CEl 60320-1 pour une prise
mobile analogue.

NOTE 2 Une prise mobile pour machine a coudre ayant des orifices d'entrees de diameétre ou de largeur ne
déepassant pas 3 mm et enfoncée d'au moins 3 mm, mesurés depuis la face d'engagement, est considéerée comme
acceptable; voir les feuilles de normes C 1, C 5 et C 7 de la CEl 60320-1.

NMOTE 3 Une relation plus précise entre les dimensions des orifices d'entrees et la distance des alvéoles a la face
d'engagement est a I'etude.

La longueur interne des alvéoles doit étre telle que le chevauchement de l'alveole et de la
broche correspondante du socle de connecteur pour machine a coudre ne soit pas inférieur a
4 mm.

Paragraphe compléementaire (aprées 9.6):

9.101 Les connecteurs pour machines a coudre ne doivent pas étre interchangeables avec
les prises mobiles ou les socles de connecteurs conformes aux feuilles de norme de la
CEI 60320-1, ni avec les socles ou prises de courant a usages domestiques et analogues (par
exemple, conformes a la CEl 60083).

10 Protection contre les chocs électriques

L'article correspondant de la CE|l 60320-1 s'applique.

11 Dispositions en vue de la mise a la terre

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

‘12 Bornes et sorties
L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique avec les additions suivantes:

; 12.1.3 Remplacement:
Les prises mobiles démontables pour machines a coudre doivent avoir des bornes qui peuvent

accepter des conducteurs souples de section 0,75 mm2 et 1 mm2. Pour les bornes & vis et a
goujon le diametre D est de 1,4 mm, voir la feuille de norme C27 de la CEl 60320-1.

La conformité est vérifiee par examen, par mesure et par utilisation de conducteurs de
0,75 mm2 et 1 mm2,

Paragraphe compléementaire (apres 12.1.3):

12.101 La ou les bornes des prises mobiles démontables pour machines a coudre pour
lesquelles on doit connecter plus d'un conducteur sont essayées avec le nombre de
conducteurs a connecter.

12.2.4 Addition:

Pour les bornes de taille 0, chaque conducteur est soumis a une traction de 30 N.
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In sewing machine connectors, the socket contacts shall be recessed so as to comply with the
distances specified in clause 26. This dimension shall be equal, if possible, to the dimension
specified on the standard sheet in IEC 60320-1 for a similar connector.

NOTE 2 A sewing machine connector with entry holes having a diameter or a width not exceeding 3 mm and
recessed not less than 3 mm, as measured from the engagement face, is considered to be acceptable; see
Standard Sheets C 1, C 5 and C 7 of IEC 60320-1.

NOTE 3 A more precise relationship between the dimensions of the entry hole and the distance from the socket
contact to the engagement face is under consideration.

The internal length of the socket contact shall be such that the contact overlap between the
socket contact and the corresponding pin of the sewing machine inlets is not less than 4 mm.

Additional subclause: (following 9.6):

9.101 Sewing machine couplers shall not be interchangeable with connectors or appliance
inlets complying with the standard sheets in IEC 60320-1 nor with plugs or socket-outlets for
household and similar purposes (e.g. those complying with I[EC 60083).

10 Protection against electric shock

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

11 Provision for earthing

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

12 Terminals and terminations
This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies with the following additions:

12.1.3 Replacement:

Rewirable sewing machine connectors shall have terminals which can accept flexible
conductors having a nominal cross-sectional area of 0,75 mm® and 1 mm?®. For screw and stud
terminals the diameter D is 1,4 mm, see standard sheet C27 of IEC 60320-1.

Compliance is checked by ignspectinn, Ey measurement and by fitting conductors having cross-
sectional areas of 0,75 mm® and 1 mm~.

Additional subclause (following 12.1.3):

12.101 The terminal(s) in rewirable sewing machine connectors to which more than one
conductor shall be connected, shall be checked with the number of conductors to be
connected.

12.2.4 Addition:

For terminals of size 0, each conductor is subjected to a pull of 30 N.
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12.2.6 Addition:

Les bornes de taille 0 sont équipées de conducteurs de section nominale 1 mm?, le nombre de
brins et le diamétre nominal des brins étant 32 x 0,20 mm?2.

13 Construction
L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique avec les additions suivantes:
Paragraphes complémentaires:

13.101 (Aprés 13.7)

Les prises mobiles pour machines a coudre ne doivent pas avoir de contacts en retrait dans
des rainures ou endroits analogues.

NOTE La régle s'applique dans tous les cas, méme si les contacts ne peuvent étre accessibles avec le doigt
d'essai normalisé.

La conformite est verifiee par examen.

13.102 (Aprés 13.11)

Les prises mobiles pour machines a coudre présentant des contacts a la fois pour la tension
d'alimentation et pour une trés basse tension de sécurité doivent étre non démontables.

La conformité est vérifiee par examen.

14 Résistance a I'humidite

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

15 Résistance d'isolement et rigidité diélectrique

L'article correspondant de la CE|l 60320-1 s'applique.

16 Forces nécessaires pour engager et pour retirer la prise mobile

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

17 Fonctionnement des contacts

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

18 Résistance a I'échauffement des connecteurs pour conditions chaudes ou
tres chaudes

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 ne s'applique pas.

19 Pouvoir de coupure

L'article correspondant de la CEI 60320-1 s'applique.
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12.2.6 Addition:

Terminals of size 0 are fitted with conductors having a nominal cross-section of 1 mmZ2, the
number of wires and the nominal diameter of the wires being 32 x 0,20 mm?.

13 Construction
This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies with the following additions:

Additional subclauses:
13.101 (Following 13.7)

Sewing machine connectors shall not have contacts which are recessed in grooves or the like.

NOTE This requirement applies in all cases, even if the contacts may not be accessible with the standard test
finger.

Compliance is checked by inspection.

13.102 (Following 13.11)

Sewing machine connectors containing contacts both for the supply voltage and for SELV shall
be non-rewirable.

Compliance is checked by inspection.
14 Moisture resistance

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

15 Insulation resistance and electric strength

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

16 Forces necessary to insert and to withdraw the connector

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

17 Operation of contacts

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

18 Resistance to heating of appliance couplers for hot conditions
or very hot conditions

This clause of IEC 60320-1 does not apply.

19 Breaking capacity

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.
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20 Fonctionnement normal

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

21 Echauffement

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

22 Cables souples et leur raccordement
L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique avec les modifications suivantes:

22.1 Addition au tableau:

Type de prise mobile Type le plus léger Section minimale nominale
de cable souple mm2
Prises mobiles pour machines a 60227 |IEC 52 0,75*
coudre 60245 |EC 53 0,75

* Une réduction de 0,5 mm? pour des longueurs ne dépassant pas 2 m est admise quand la CE| 60335-2-28 le
permet.

22.3, 22.4, 22.5 Addition aux modalités d'essai:
Si une prise mobile pour machines a coudre est munie ou destinée a étre equipée de plus d'un
cable souple, I'essai doit étre realisé comme suit:

— les prises mobiles non démontables pour machines a coudre doivent étre essayées avec
les cables souples comme en I'état de livraison;

— les prises mobiles demontables pour machines a coudre doivent étre essayées en utilisant
les types et dimensions de cables souples recommandeés par le constructeur;

— la prise mobile pour machines a coudre doit étre essayée avec chaque cable separement,
tout autre cable etant coupé a une longueur d'environ 100 mm.

NOTE Pour cet essai, un lot additionnel d'échantillons par cable supplémentaire est nécessaire.

22.5 Remplacement:

Pour les prises mobiles non démontables pour machines a coudre, le nombre de flexions est
de 10 000.

23 Reésistance mecanique
L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique avec les additions suivantes:

23.2 Addition a la modalité d'essai:

Si une prise mobile pour machines a coudre est munie ou destinée a étre équipée de plus d'un
cable souple, I'essai doit étre réalisé comme suit:

— les prises mobiles non déeémontables pour machines a coudre doivent étre essayées avec
les cables souples comme en |'état de livraison;

— les prises mobiles demontables pour machines a coudre doivent étre essayées en utilisant
les types et dimensions de cables souples recommandés par le constructeur;

— tous les cables doivent avoir une longueur d'environ 100 mm.
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20 Normal operation

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

21 Temperature rise

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

22 Cords and their connection
This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies amended as follows:

22.1 Addition to the table:

Type of connector Lightest type Minimum nominal
of cord cross-sectional area
mmE
Sewing machine connector 60227 |IEC 52 0,75*
60245 |IEC 53 0,75
* A reduction to 0,5 mm2 for lengths up to 2 m is allowed when IEC 60335-2-28 permits.

22.3, 22.4, 22.5 Addition to the test specifications:

If a sewing machine connector is provided with, or is intended to be fitted with, more than one
cord, the test shall be made as follows:

— non-rewirable sewing machine connectors shall be tested with the cords as delivered,

— rewirable sewing machine connectors shall be tested using the sizes and types of cords
recommended by the manufacturer;

— the sewing machine connector shall be tested with each cord separately, any other cord
being cut back to a length of approximately 100 mm.

MOTE For this test, one additional set of samples per extra cord is needed.

22.5 Replacement:

For non-rewirable sewing machine connectors, the number of flexings is 10 000.

23 Mechanical strength
This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies with the following additions:

23.2 Addition to the test specification:

If a sewing machine connector is provided with, or is intended to be fitted with, more than one
cord, the test shall be made as follows:
— non-rewirable sewing machine connectors shall be tested with the cords as delivered;

— rewirable sewing machine connectors shall be tested using the sizes and types of cords
recommended by the manufacturer;

— all cords shall have a length of approximately 100 mm.
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23.3 Addition au tableau:

Prise mobile pour machines a coudre 6

24 Resistance a la chaleur et au vieillissement

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

25 Vis, parties transportant le courant et connexions
L 'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique avec I'addition suivante:

25.1 Addition:

La section nominale du conducteur a utiliser pour I'essai des vis de bornes des prises mobiles
pour machines a coudre est 1 mm?Z.

26 Lignes de fuite, distances d'isolement et distances a travers la matiere
isolante

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

27 Resistance de la matiere isolante a la chaleur, au feu et aux courants de
cheminement

L'article correspondant de la CEI 60320-1 s'applique.

28 Protection contre la rouille

L'article correspondant de la CEIl 60320-1 s'applique.

29 Prescriptions sur la compatibilité électromagnétique (CEM)

L'article correspondant de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.

Annexe A

Essais individuels pour les appareils mobiles cablés en usine portant sur
la sécurité (protection contre les chocs électriques et polarité correcte)

Cette annexe de la CEl 60320-1 s'applique.
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23.3 Addition to the table:

Sewing machine connector 6

24 Resistance to heat and ageing

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

25 Screws, current-carrying parts and connections
This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies with the following addition:
25.1 Addition:

The nominal cross-sectional area of the conductor to be used for testing terminal screws of
sewing machine connectors is 1 mm?2.

26 Creepage distances, clearances and distances through insulation

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

27 Resistance of insulating material to heat, fire and tracking

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

28 Resistance to rusting

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

29 Electromagnetic compatibility (EMC) requirements

This clause of IEC 60320-1 applies.

Annex A

Routine tests for factory wired appliance couplers
related to safety (protection against electric shock and correct polarity)

This annex of IEC 60320-1 applies.
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